CITY OF RIVER ROUGE, MICHIGAN IN PERSON MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL NOVEMBER 6, 2024

Mayor Campbell in the Chair

Meeting called to order at 7:37 P.M.

Present: Campbell, Holly, Ward Excused: Cooney, Folks, Pierce

Absent: None

Also Present: Patricia H. Johnson City Clerk, Elizabeth Cacevic City Attorney, Kameelah Pasha City Assessor, Michael Bowdler Jr. Dept of Public Works Assistant Director, Carl Johnson Finance Director, Sotirios Arapakis Acting Public Safety Director, Michael D. Bowdler Treasurer.

24-289

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve October 15, 2024 regular meeting minutes.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-290

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Holly, CARRIED to approve payment of the enclosed invoice for Downriver Community Conference 2024/2025 Annual Membership Dues.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-291

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve payment of the enclosed invoice for Downriver Mutual Aid 2024/2025 Annual Membership Dues.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-292

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve payment of the enclosed J & S Autoworks invoice for emergency police officer vehicle repair for 2023 Chevy Tahoe.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-293

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve the enclosed Tentative Agreement between the City of River Rouge and Police Officers Association of Michigan Patrol Officers Unit dated October 24, 2024.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-294

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve the Park Guard end date as October 26, 2024.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-295

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve one Park Guard to work at the front gate of Belanger Park on Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays through November 23, 2024 due to walleye fishing.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-296

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to authorize Mayor William L. Campbell to accept and sign the enclosed Shoreview Heating and Cooling quote for Library HVAC repair/replacement.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-297

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to adopt the enclosed 2024 Water Asset Management Plan.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-298

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to authorize the payment of the three enclosed Civic Plus invoices. Two are in advance of their contractual due date. The purpose of this advance payment is to secure reimbursement from the State Treasury prior to the reimbursement deadline.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-299

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to grant the RENEWAL of 1 recreational grower marijuana license and 1 medical grower marijuana license to R-PTN Haltiner LLC located at 55 Haltiner. The approval is conditioned upon the applicant complying with all applicable ordinances, statues, rules, and regulations. The approval is also conditioned on the following: The licensee is on a payment plan with the Wayne County Treasurer to pay off 2022 delinquent property taxes. Upon payoff of the 2022 delinquent property taxes, the licensee will immediately enter a payment plan with the County Treasurer to pay off the 2023 delinquent property taxes and keep up with the payments pursuant to that payment plan.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-300

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve the General Fund checks #80495 thru 80648 in the amount of \$511,093.24 and overtime figures from 10/6/2024 thru 10/19/2024 in the amount of \$16,145.47.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None

Abstain: Campbell 80503, 80504, Ward 80495

24-301

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve 51 Building Permits.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-302

Moved by Mayor Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve check in the amount of \$3,375.00 for Treyon Hunter IT Director for working February 2024, August 2024 and November 2024 elections from 9/20/24 thru 11/5/2024.

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

24-303

Moved by Mayor Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward to adjourn the meeting at 8:15pm,

Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None Abstain: None

Patricia Hudson-Johnson – City Clerk